

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

In re PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Consolidated Case No.
18-cv-6658 (JSR)

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, as Equity
Receiver for PLATINUM PARTNERS
CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND
LP, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND LLC, PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND
INTERNATIONAL LTD., PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES
INTERNATIONAL (A) LTD., and
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,

Civil Action No.
18-cv-12018 (JSR)

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., et al.

Defendants.

WASHINGTON NATIONAL INSURANCE
COMPANY and BANKERS CONSECO
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

MARK NORDLICHT, et al.,

Third-Party Defendants.

**THIRD-PARY DEFENDANT WILL SLOTA'S REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF HIS MOTION TO DISMISS THE THIRD-PARTY
COMPLAINT OF THIRD-PARTY PLAINTIFFS WASHINGTON NATIONAL
INSURANCE COMPANY AND BANKERS CONSECO LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
PURSUANT TO FED R. CIV. P. 9(b) and 12(b)(6)**

COX PADMORE SKOLNIK &
SHAKARCHY LLP
Attorneys for Third Party Defendant
Will Slota
630 Third Avenue, 19th Floor
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 953-6633
Fax: (212) 949-6943

Of Counsel:

Steven D. Skolnik, Esq.
Stefan B. Kalina, Esq.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

POINT I: THE RICO CLAIM FAILS IN GENERAL AND AS TO SLOTA IN PARTICULAR..... 1

 A. The RICO claim is precluded under the plain terms of the statute..... 1

 B. CNO does not address the fatal defects in the RICO count as to Slota 2

 1. CNO has failed to identify predicate acts 2

 2. CNO has not contested that the RICO claim against Slota is time-barred..... 5

 3. CNO has not contested the absence of a pattern of predicate acts by Slota..... 5

 4. CNO has not contested that the TPC lacks a showing of participation by Slota 5

POINT II: THE RICO CONSPIRACY COUNT FAILS AS TO SLOTA 6

POINT III: THE FRAUD AND FRAUDULENT INDUCEMENT COUNT FAILS AS TO SLOTA.....6

POINT IV: THE AIDING AND ABETTING COUNTS FAIL AS TO SLOTA..... 8

POINT V: THE CONTRIBUTION AND INDEMNITY COUNT FAILS AS TO SLOTA 9

POINT VI: THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT COUNT FAILS AS TO SLOTA 10

CONCLUSION..... 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Amusement Industry, Inc. v. Stern</i> , 693 F.Supp.2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	9
<i>Anwar v. Fairfield Greenwich Ltd.</i> , 728 F. Supp.2d 372 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	1
<i>Baisch v. Gallina</i> , 346 F.3d 366 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Elliott Assocs., L.P. v. Hayes</i> , 141 F. Supp.2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	1, 3
<i>Fresh Meadow Food Servs., LLC v. RB 175 Corp.</i> , 282 Fed. App'x. 94 (2d Cir. 2008).....	5
<i>In re Alstom S.A.</i> , 406 F. Supp.2d 433 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	4
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litigation</i> , 2019 WL 1570808.....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5
<i>In re Residential Capital, LLC</i> , 524 B.R. 563 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2015)	9
<i>In re Platinum-Beechwood Litigation</i> , No. 18-cv-6658 (JSR), 2019 WL 1759925 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 22, 2019).....	1
<i>Luce v. Edelstein</i> , 802 F.2d 49 (2d Cir. 1986).....	1
<i>Maersk, Inc. v. Neewra, Inc.</i> , 687 F. Supp.2d 300 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>Sunrise Indus. Joint Venture v. Ditrac Optics, Inc.</i> , 873 F. Supp. 765 (E.D.N.Y. 1995).....	5

United States v. Persico,
832 F.2d 705 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 5

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 9.....1, 5
